
 

 

Agenda for Cranbrook Placemaking Group 

Monday, 6th October, 2025, 9.30 am 
 
Members of Cranbrook Placemaking Group 

Councillors: N Vanstone, K Blakey, K Bloxham, S Hawkins, 
T Olive, L Bayliss and H Gent  

 
Venue: Conference Room, Younghayes Centre, Cranbrook 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer; 

01395 517542 email wendy.harris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Friday, 26 September 2025 
Re-issued Thursday, 2 October 2025 
 

 
 

1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of Interest   

 Guidance is available online to councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest. 
 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online. 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

6 Confidential/exempt items   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. 

 

7 Discussion with the New Community partners - no paper   

8 Community development  (Pages 7 - 13) 

9 Stewardship of Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space  (Pages 14 - 20) 

10 Allocation and spending of Category 4 Infrastructure contributions  (Pages 21 - 
24) 

11 Energy Service Company (ESCO) for the expansion areas - verbal update   

12 Community Governance Review - verbal update   

13 Implementation Plan  (Pages 25 - 38) 

14 Forward Plan  (Page 39) 

 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 
Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 
EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01395 516551 
Fax: 01395 517507 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content


 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 

meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 

asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 
and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting.  

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 

recorded.  
 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 
 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Cranbrook Placemaking Group held at Conference 

Room, Younghayes Centre, Cranbrook on 4 August 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.09 am 
 

 
12    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 June 2025  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 June 2025 were agreed as a true record. 

 
In response to two questions raised about whether there was a procedure in place to 
follow up on actions agreed at previous meetings and about the timely publication of the 

minutes, the Director of Place explained that there were current capacity constraints that 
were limiting the ability to complete all actions in a timely manner.  The Director of Place 

gave assurance that an update on the Community Connector position would be provided 
at the next meeting in October. 
 

13    Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 

14    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public present. 
 

15    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 

 
16    Confidential/exempt items  

 
There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

17    Education provision  

 

The Chair welcomed Simon Niles, DCC Service Lead – School, Organisation, Planning 
and Admissions to the meeting who gave an update on the current position in Cranbrook 

for primary, secondary and special school provision outlining: 

• Challenges to existing early years and childcare provision due to families buying 
their first homes which will inevitably lead to pressure for primary school places.  

There is now a need to deliver the next phase of an additional primary school at 
the Cobdens expansion area in September 2027   

• It is anticipated that 2026 will be a difficult year for school admissions. 

• Phased expansion of the Cranbrook Education Campus will increase capacity to 

1,300 students.  Further work will be needed to improve the kitchen facilities 

• The Cranbrook Special School is very problematical as the free school 
programme is currently under review by the national government.  DCC have 

requested regular updates from the Department of Education. 

• A feasibility study is in progress for expanding Rockbeare C of E Primary School 

to create another class of 20 children 
page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cranbrook Placemaking Group 4 August 2025 
 

 
Responses to questions from members of the group included: 

• It was noted that there was a betterment for the existing facilities at Rockbeare C 
of E School. 

• In respo
[...]
mentation Plan  

 

Group Members received the Implementation Plan and updates were provided on the 
following: 

• Cranbox – the risk around the timing of the transfer of the land was currently being 

considered if the project went forward during the preconstruction stage. 

• Extra Care Housing – land transfer not yet completed. 

• Town Centre planning applications – Taylor Wimpey Sales Office has temporary 
planning permission until 22 August 2025. 

RESOLVED: 
Director of Place to follow up on enforcement. 

• Phase 2 retail acquisition – land being marketed but no interest.  The Group 

agreed to consider a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) to acquire the units. 
RESOLVED: 

Director for Place to explore a CPO to acquire the units. 

• Town Centre highway uplift works – discussions over timetable of works. 

RESOLVED: 
The New Community Manager to update at the next meeting. 

 

Non-Group Member, Councillor Peter Faithfull requested that adjoining parish councils 
for expansion areas 1-4 be consulted and invited to take part in discussions 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the Implementation Plan be noted. 

page 5



Cranbrook Placemaking Group 4 August 2025 
 

 
22    Forward Plan  

 
The Group received the Forward Plan. 

 
RESOLVED: 
The Group noted the Forward Plan subject to the discussions on the London Road 

upgrades and the amendment to the Management of Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace – preferred approach being moved forward to 6 October 2025. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

Kevin Blakey (EDDC) 
Kim Bloxham (EDDC) 

Todd Olive (EDDC) 
Leslie Bayliss (CTC) 
Henry Gent (DCC) 

 

Also present (for some or all the meeting) 

Simon Niles, DCC Service Lead – School, Organisation, Planning and Admissions 

 

Officers in attendance: 

Andrew Wood, Director of Place 
Alexandra Robinson, Deputy Clerk, Cranbrook Town Council  
Nicola Wilson, Principal Planning Officer (DCC) 

Janine Gardner, Clerk to Cranbrook Town Council 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

 

Apologies 

S Hawkins 
S Ratnage 
N Harnett 

T Billeter 
E Freeman 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



 

 

Report to: Cranbrook Placemaking Group 

 

Date of Meeting 6th October 2025  

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Cranbrook Social Development  

Report summary: 

This report considers how best to support the social development of Cranbrook as a strong and 

resilient community.  This is at a point where there is a need to reinvigorate the Wellbeing 
Cranbrook programme.  The report highlights the complex, multi-partner landscape in terms of 

community development and considers the role that the District Council could play moving forward 
in collaboration with our partners, including the funding and hosting of roles.  Finally the potential 
to develop a civic collaboration agreement is highlighted as a means to foster consensus and to 

determine  how best to proceed.   

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☐ No ☒ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Group; 

• Supports re-establishing the Wellbeing Cranbrook programme 

• Supports the creation of the Community Wellbeing & Activity Organiser and Community 
Connector roles  

• Notes the current position in relation to potential funding for and hosting of these roles and 

identifies the preferred way forward 

• Supports exploring the development of a civic agreement with key partners to provide a 

framework to support ongoing community development 

• Makes recommendations to EDDC’s Cabinet as to how best to support the social 

development of Cranbrook moving forward 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that strong social foundations are established for the Cranbrook new community 
alongside its ongoing physical development.   

 

Officer: Andy Wood, Director of Place, email andy.wood@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 
[...]
dicated Financial Resilience Team that provides direct support, 

advice, and assistance to individuals.  The strategy also recognises that poverty is a complex 
issue and that the Council must collaborate with other organisations including the County Council, 
the NHS, and local voluntary groups. This partnership approach ensures a coordinated response 

and helps to leverage resources effectively. 

4.3 The District Council also has responsibilities in relation to safeguarding and community 

resilience. But, unlike the other main towns, the Council has does not have significant Council 
housing stock in Cranbrook (until recently there was no Council housing, with four properties now 
acquired under the Afghan resettlement scheme).  In other places community development activity 

is usually channelled through our housing function  including through dedicated community 
development workers. Given that the vast majority of the social housing stock at Cranbrook is 

controlled by two housing associations, the same rationale does not apply.   

4.4 The District Council’s role in relation to community development in Cranbrook is neither 
exclusive nor all-encompassing.  Indeed, many of the statutory responsibilities for community 

services fall to the County Council and NHS family of organisations.  Nevertheless, there is an 
imperative for all partners to work collaboratively to ensure the best outcomes for the community.   

 

5. Options  

5.1 The options for how to proceed revolve around two principal considerations – the provision of 

funding and the hosting of roles.  These are considered in turn below; 

Funding options; 

1. Do nothing – this would essentially mean taking back the residual funding reserved for the 
roles as a budget saving. 

2. Utilise the reserve and the balance of the Move More Cranbrook budget – this would 

combine the reserved funding (allowing for the outstanding invoice) and the balance of the 
Programme Management and Connecting Co
[...]
appraisal which can draw on the feedback and 
input from the Group.    

 

Financial implications: 

 The report is not making a recommendation on a preferred option at this stage with a further 
report to be produced with further analysis undertaken and specific recommendations to be 
presented to cabinet at a later stage.  On this basis there are no financial implications unless 

members decide a different course of action at the meeting. 

Legal implications: 

 It is essential that any conditions attached to previous funding are complied with in any proposals 
moving forward. The legal implications moving forward will ultimately depend upon where the 

funds are hosted and further advice will be given at that stage.   

page 13



Report to: Cranbrook Placemaking Group 

 

Date of Meeting 6th October 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Cranbrook Stewardship - Management of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace – 
Preferred Approach 

Report summary: 

In the context of the Stewardship Report (presented to EDDC Cabinet on 30 th July) this report sets 

out the proposed approach to the management of 78Ha of Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace (SANG) which will be delivered across the four Cranbrook expansion areas. 

It is proposed that the preferred approach for the appointment of the ‘Responsible Organisation’ 

for adoption and future management of SANG in these expansion phases of Cranbrook is agreed 
with the Developers in accordance with an order of priority which aligns with other public open 

spaces and community assets within Cranbrook – with the aim of providing a consistent approach 
to management of public open spaces across the community. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That members of Cranbrook Placemaking Group note Cabinet’s resolution (30th July 2025) regarding 
Stewardship of Public Amenities, and in particular the vital role that effective stewardship of public 

amenities plays in supporting the establishment of sustainable communities and request that Cabinet 
approve the following recommendations: 

1. Approve the preferred approach for the order of priority for the appointment of the ‘Responsible 

Organisation’ for adoption and future management of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace 
(SANG) in the expansion phases of Cranbrook (in line with other public green spaces and 

community assets) as follows: 
 

i. Cranbrook Town Council in the first instance (subject to Governance Review in relation to the area 

currently within Whimple Parish), 

ii. the District Council (or future Unitary authority), 

iii. an appropriate public body, charitable trust or CIC that is suitable for the management of SANG 

(e.g. Land Trust/English Estates). 

 

2. Approve the following proposed selection criteria, which are set out as the Council's expected and 

consistent approach when (in conjunction with developers) determining who should be the 

Responsible Organisation for each phase and in future s106 agreements: 

 

i. An appropriate constituted organisation in public ownership with capacity and suitability to manage 

SANG in-perpetuity 

page 14

Agenda Item 9



ii. A suitable financial plan to ensure in-perpetuity funding, which takes a cautious/low risk approach 

to investment 

iii. A clear approach to public accountability to ensure that future management of the SANG can 

respond to community issues/concerns 

iv. That management costs for SANG in each phase of Cranbrook are based on an approved detailed 

landscape plans, specification, SANG management plan, and a cost schedule which sets out the 

areas/features being delivered within the SANG and the estimated timescale for their capital 

replacement (and costs thereof) 
v. Consideration of how added value will be achieved (e.g. wider public health and wellbeing, 

education, sustainability and biodiversity benefits) 
vi. How the organisation will contribute to achieving a consistent management of SANG within 

Cranbrook 
 

3. Delegate authority to the New Community Manager and Green Infrastructure Project Manager to 
prepare a model of an outline specification and management plan which sets out the approach and 

requirements for SANG Management in Cranbrook. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that Council’s preferred approach for the appointment of a Responsible Organisation for 
the management of SANG in the expansion phases at Cranbrook is: consistent (across the 
different phases); financially sustainable; supports wider health, wellbeing and environmental 

benefits; and supports an effective approach to community stewardship of both the SANG and 
wider community assets.    

 

Officer: Paul Osborne – Green Infrastructure Project Manager. T: 07745 667146 
E:paul.osborne@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☒ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☐ Environment - Operational 

☐ Finance  

☒ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

If choosing High or Medium level outline the equality considerations here, which should include 

any particular adverse impact on people with protected characteristics and actions to mitigate 
these.  Link to an equalities impact assessment form using the equalities form template. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Medium Risk; There is a risk that the Council will be unable to agree the preferred Responsible 
Organisation with the developer as the s106 agreements do not include an appropriate mechanism to 
impose our preferred choice on the developer should they disagree. Failure to appoint an appropriate 
‘Responsible Organisation’ may result in SANG
[...]
 
works have been completed. 
 

page 18



1.14 In order to ensure that the management of the SANG accords with the principles set out in 
the Stewardship Report, and a consistent approach is achieved in relation to the 

management of public open spaces and community spaces in Cranbrook, it is proposed that 
the preferred order of priority for the appointment of the Responsible Organisation for 

adoption and future management of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) in the 
expansion phases of Cranbrook (in line with other public green spaces and community 
assets) is as follows: 

 
i. Cranbrook Town Council in the first instance (subject to Governance Review in relation 

to the area currently within Whimple Parish), 
ii. the District Council (or future Unitary authority),  
iii. an appropriate public body, charitable trust or CIC that is suitable for the management 

of SANG (e.g. Land Trust/English Estates). 
 

1.15 As the management of SANG is a key requirement of the Habitat Regulations Mitigation 
Strategy it is considered that a Private Management Company (or similar private company) 
would be inappropriate to manage SANG as should the organisation fail responsibili ty for the 

SANG would revert to the District Council as the competent authority. 
 

1.16 The wording of the s106 agreements requires the District Council to ‘jointly agree’ the 
Responsible Organisation with the Owner. There is no mechanism to impose a Responsible 
Organisation on the Owner of each phase, albeit that both parties are required to act 

reasonably and with consideration of cost and a consistent management approach. 
 

1.17 It is therefore essential that an open and fair selection process is used to select the Responsible 
Organisation, based around a robust Specification and SANG Management Plan. It is therefore 
proposed that the following selection criteria are set out as the Council's expected and consistent 
approach when (in conjunction with developers) determining who should be the Responsible 
Organisation.  These criteria should be shared with developers ahead of any tender and agreement 
exercise which are designed to ensure the appropriateness and quality of the ‘Responsible 
Organisation’ for the management of SANG.  The agreed criteria should also where possible be 
included in future s106 agreements. 

 

i. An appropriate constituted organisation in public ownership with capacity and suitability 

to manage SANG in-perpetuity 
ii. A suitable financial plan to ensure in-perpetuity funding, which takes a cautious/low risk 

approach to investment 

iii. A clear approach to public accountability to ensure that future management of the 
SANG can respond to community issues/concerns 

iv. That management costs for SANG in each phase of Cranbrook are based on an 
approved detailed landscape plans, specification, SANG management plan, and a cost 
schedule which sets out the areas/features being delivered within the SANG and the 

estimated timescale for their capital replacement (and costs thereof) 
v. Consideration of how added value will be achieved (e.g. wider public health and 

wellbeing, education, sustainability and biodiversity benefits) 
vi. How the organisation will contribute to achieving a consistent management of SANG 

within Cranbrook  

 
1.18 To inform the selection of the Responsible Organisation and provide clarity and a consistent 

approach to the Developers delivering each of the Cranbrook expansion areas it is proposed 
that Officers will work with the Developers and Town Council to create an outline 
specification and management plan which sets out the approach and requirements for SANG 

Management in Cranbrook 
 

page 19



1.19 Officers will work with the Developers of each phase to ensure that process for selecting the 
Responsible Organisation accords with the s106 agreements and the priority order and 

selection criteria set out above.  
 

 

 

Financial implications: 

The s106 agreem

Minutes of the meeting

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Cranbrook Placemaking Group held at Conference
Room, Younghayes Centre, Cranbrook on 6 October 2025

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.42 am

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 August 2025 were agreed as a correct
record.

Apologies

Apologies for absence are set out at the end of the minutes.
Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Public speaking

There were no members of the public present.

Matters of urgency

There were no matters of urgency.
Confidential/exempt items

There were no confidential or exempt items.

Discussion with the New Community partners - no paper

This item was a verbal update with the Cranbrook New Community Partners (the
Consortium).

The following items were discussed:

ClIr Bloxham raised concerns over the recent power and water outage that had occurred
following a leak on Younghayes Road leading to a large number of households and
businesses being without power and water. It was noted that a temporary repair had
been made and a generator erected on site to provide power. The Group felt that
engagement and communication with local residents and businesses was poor and the
consortium agreed that they would discuss the issues raised with energy providers Eon
to ensure impacts during the ongoing repairs was minimised.

The Group raised further concerns around broadband connectivity in the Phase 1
development which had led to impacts to the doctors surgery and town council for a
number of days. The Group were concerned thatcabling and routers required upgrading
and there had been a lack of investment and maintenance of existing services. The



30

Cranbrook Placemaking Group 6 October 2025

Group further expressed concern regarding the cost of broadband for Phase 1 residents
and the consortium agreed that this and the issues raised would be investigated and an
update provided at a future meeting.

The Group also raised issues with the Persimmon and Wimpey developments where
roads had yetto be completed and there were a number of raised ironworks around the
road network and works to complete sewer connections. The consortium confirmed that
a programme of works was in place for Phase 2 and the current focus was on working
with South West Water to see the completion of works to the sewers. The consortium
further confirmed that the programme of works for Phase 2 & 3 would see the completion
of sewers, street lights and finishing work to tarmac roads. The Chair requested that the
Director of Place contacts SWW to discuss progressing works to the sewers.

The consortium advised the Group that works to provide six playparks was out to tender
and it was hoped that contractors would be appointed in 2 weeks. The Group welcomed
this update but it was felt that there was further work required around elements of the
S106 agreement and a Deed of Variation to support this. The consortium agreed to
arrange a meeting between Devon County Council and East Devon District Council to
work towards achieving a successful outcome on elements of the S106 and Deed of
Variation.

RESOLVED:
That the update is noted and the following actions were agreed:
1. Consortium - that they would discuss the issues raised with energy providers Eon to
ensure impacts during the ongoing repairs was minimised.
2. Consortium — cost of broadband and impacts from having no broadband to be
investigated and an update provided at a future meeting.
3. Director of Place — to arrange a meeting with South West Water to discuss the works
required to complete the sewer work at Phase 2 & 3.
4. Consortium —to arrange a meeting with Devon County Council and East Devon County
Council to progress the S106 and Deed of Variation.

Community development

The Director of Place presented a report setting out how best to support the social
development of Cranbrook as a strong and resilient community.

The Group acknowledged that there was now a need to reinvigorate the Wellbeing
Cranbrook programme. It was noted that this was best achieved through working
collaboratively with a range of partners and the Group supported that a civic
collaboration agreement would be developed to achieve this.

The Group discussed the current position in relation to funding and hosting of the
Community Wellbeing & Activity Organiser and Community Connector roles and
supported that Option 2 which would utilise the reserve and the balance of the Move
More Cranbrook budget and the balance of the Programme Management and
Connecting Communities elements of the Move More Cranbrook budget should be used
to support this. The Group hoped that this could lead to a Youth Worker role being
included in any proposals working with Devon County Council and the Town Council
around the family hub. The Chair suggested that this would require a joint approach and
the Group welcomed that the Chair as Portfolio Holder for Place, Investment and
Strategic Planning along with the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Communities would
contact the Director for Public Health and Portfolio Holder for Public Health at Devon
County Council to raise these issues.



31

Cranbrook Placemaking Group 6 October 2025

RESOLVED:
That the Group:

1. Supports reestablishing the Wellbeing Cranbrook programme.

2. Supports the creation of the Community Wellbeing & Activity Organiser and Community
Connector roles.

3. Notes the current position in relation to potential funding for and hosting of these roles
and identifies the preferred option to utilise the reserve and the balance of the Move More
Cranbrook budget and the balance of the Programme Management and Connecting
Communities elements of the Move More Cranbrook budget is used to support this.

4. Supports exploring the development of a civic agreement with key partners to provide a
framework to support ongoing community development.

RECOMMENDATION TO EDDC CABINET:

To supportthe approach set out in the report to reestablish the Wellbeing
Cranbrook programme and the creation of the Community Wellbeing & Activity
Organiser and Community Connector roles.

Stewardship of Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space

The Green Infrastructure Project Manager (EDDC) presented a report setting out the
proposed approach to the management of 78Ha of Suitable Alternative Natural
Greenspace (SANG) which would be delivered across the four Cranbrook expansion
areas.

The Group noted that the preferred approach for the appointment of the ‘Responsible
Organisation’ for adoption and future management of SANG in these expansion phases
of Cranbrook was agreed with the developers in accordance with an order of priority
which aligned with other public open spaces and community assets within Cranbrook
with the aim of providing a consistent approach to management of open spaces.

The Group supported the recommendations noting the EDDC Cabinet's resolution on 30
July regarding stewardship of public amenities, and in particular the vital role that
effective stewardship of public amenities played in supporting the establishment of
sustainable communities and recommended that Cabinet approve the following
recommendations:

RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET:
RESOVLED:

1. That Cabinet approve the preferred approach for the order of priority for the appointment
of the ‘Responsible Organisation’ for adoption and future management of Suitable
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) in the expansion phases of Cranbrook (in line
with other public green spaces and community assets), as follows:

i.  Cranbrook Town Council in the first instance (subject to Governance Review in
relation to the area currently within the Whimple Parish)
ii.  The District Council (or future Unitary authority)
ii.  An appropriate public body, charitable trust or CIC that is suitable for the
management of SANG (e.g. Land Trust/English Estates), in consultation with
Cranbrook Town Council

2. That Cabinet approve the following proposed selection criteria, which are set out as the
Council's expected consistent approach when (in conjunction with developers)
determining who should be the Responsible Organisation for each phase and in future
S106 agreements.



32

33

34

Cranbrook Placemaking Group 6 October 2025

i. An appropriate constituted organisation in public ownership with capacity and
suitability to manage SANG in perpetuity

i. A suitable financial plan to ensure in perpetuity funding, which takes a
cautious/low risk approach to investment

iii. A clear approach to public accountability to ensure that future management of the
SANG can respond to community issues/concerns.

iv. That management costs for SANG in each phase of Cranbrook are based on an
approved detailed landscape plans, specification, SANG management plan and a
cost schedule which sets out the areas/features being delivered within the SANG
and the estimated timescale for their capital replacement (and costs thereof)

V. Consideration of how added value will be achieved (e.g. wider public health and
wellbeing, education, sustainability and biodiversity benefits).

Vi. How the organisation will contribute to achieving a consistent management of
SANG within Cranbrook.

3. Agree to delegate authority to the New Community Manager and Green Infrastructure

Project Manager to prepare a model of an outline specification and management plan

which sets out the approach and requirements for SANG Management in Cranbrook.

Allocation and spending of Category 4 Infrastructure contributions

The Group agreed to defer this item to allow sufficient time for Devon County Council to
review the mechanism for allocation spend of Category 4 infrastructure contributions.

To support this the Group agreed that an informal meeting of the Group should take
place in early November before submitting a full report to the Strategic Planning
Committee on 4 November 2025.

RESOLVED:
That Agenda Item 10 is deferred.

Energy Service Company (ESCO) for the expansion areas - verbal
update

The Group received a verbal update on the progress with the provision of an energy
service company for further stages of Cranbrook development.

The Group noted that technical work was progressing and this would be followed by a
marketing exercise in November with a tender being issued for the contract during
December/January.

RESOLVED:
That the update be noted.

Community Governance Review - verbal update

The Group received an update on progress with the Community Governance Review that
was currently underway.

The Group noted that 68 representations had been received in response to the
consultation process which would end on 24 October 2025.

A further update would be provided once the consultation process had concluded.



35

36

Cranbrook Placemaking Group 6 October 2025

RESOLVED:
That the verbal update on progress with the Community Governance Review is noted.

Implementation Plan

The Group received an Implementation Plan for the proposal to deliver a leisure, health
and wellbeing scheme for Cranbrook.

The Group noted that EDDC intended to make a Cabinet decision on 29th October 2025
to set the scope of the project together with a capital envelope for the works to deliver
Cranbrook Leisure, Health & Wellbeing Campus. This decision would provide a
commitment for EDDC to deliver the leisure scheme with a certain accommodation mix
for an agreed budget.

The implementation plan set outthe various timelines for delivery of the campus scheme
and it was noted that Devon County Council would be seeking agreement from its
Cabinet to commit to partner with EDDC on their leisure building project and contribute
up to £3m of dedicated Section 106 contributions to deliver the community space as part
of an integrated services offer.

The Group welcomed the progress on delivering this facility and noted the details set out
in the Implementation Plan.

RESOLVED:
That the Implementation Plan be noted.

Forward Plan

The Group received the Forward Plan.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Plan is noted subject to adding an update on interim provision for
health services at Cranbrook and to receive a report on the Category 4 funding
mechanism.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
K Blakey (EDDC)

K Bloxham (EDDC)
T Olive (EDDC)
Henry Gent (DCC)

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
None.

Officers in attendance:

Andrew Wood, Director of Place (EDDC)
Thea Billeter (EDDC)

Paul Osborne (EDDC)



Cranbrook Placemaking Group 6 October 2025

Nicola Wilson (Principal Planning Officer DCC)

Janine Gardner (Clerk to Cranbrook Town Council)

Alexandra Robinson (Deputy Clerk to Cranbrook Town Council)
Andrew Melhuish (EDDC)

Councillor apologies:
S Hawkins (EDDC)
L Bayliss (DCC)

Chair Date:



